Table of Contents

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock, your ownership interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per share
you will pay in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. Net tangible book value per share
represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding.

As of June 30, 2019, our net tangible book value was $23.1 million, or $0.52 per share of common stock. After giving effect to our issuance and sale of
12,631,579 shares of common stock in this offering at a public offering price of $0.95 per share, net underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated
offering expenses payable by us, the as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2019 would have been $33.9 million, or $0.59 per share. This represents an
immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $0.07 per share and an immediate dilution to new investors purchasing
common stock in this offering of $0.36 per share.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution to the new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering:

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, at the public offering price of $0.95 per share, after deducting offering expenses
payable by us, the as adjusted net tangible book value will increase to $0.60 per share, representing an immediate increase in net tangible book value to existing
stockholders of $0.08 per share and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.35 per share to new investors.

The foregoing table and calculations are based on 44,632,329 shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2019, and exclude:

• 7,526,820 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options to purchase common stock as of June 30, 2019 at a weighted
average exercise price of $3.44 per share;

• 1,902,983 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2014 Amended and Restated Incentive Compensation Plan as of
June 30, 2019; and

• 242,779 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants as of June 30, 2019 at a weighted average exercise price of
$5.92 per share.

S-14

 Public offering price per share   $ 0.95
 Net tangible book value per share at June 30, 2019  $ 0.52

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this

offering   0.07
 As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   0.59
 Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 0.36

Table of Contents

MATERIAL U.S. FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSEQUENCES TO
NON-U.S. HOLDERS

The following is a general discussion of the material U.S. federal income tax consequences of the acquisition, ownership and disposition of our common stock by
"Non-U.S. Holders" (as defined below). This discussion is a summary for general information purposes only and does not consider all aspects of U.S. federal
income taxation that may be relevant to particular Non-U.S. Holders in light of their individual circumstances or to certain types of Non-U.S. Holders subject to
special tax rules under the Code, including partnerships or other pass-through entities for U.S. federal income tax purposes, banks, financial institutions or other